

PROCLAMATION

By the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado Recognizing Larry Kinnings Retiring after 30 Years of Public Service

WHEREAS, Larry Kinnings began his career in the El Dorado County Building Department as a field inspector in 1984 after following his friend, Charlie Downs, to Placerville to start a construction business in 1980; and

WHEREAS, Larry became a plan checker reviewing Master Plans at a time when plans were tracked with 3x5 cards prior the purchase of a new, department Personal Computer and Larry's first data base project that replaced the use of cards; and

WHEREAS, along the way, Larry found his talent in repairing hardware and software problems, spending more and more time on computer technology than with his original assignment as a plan checker leading him to become the Information Technology representative for the department; and

WHEREAS, while in that time, Larry has celebrated 37 years of marriage to his bride, Mary, and raised two children, Lyndzie (32) and Brady (30), and in his retirement plans to roam the country in their motorhome with his wife and hopes to finally complete 30 years of unfinished projects at home.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, that the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado does, with great appreciation and gratitude for dedicated public service, honor and acknowledge Mr. Larry Kinnings and 30 years with the county, wishing him great health, safe journeys and happy retirement in the years to come.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 30th day of September, 2014.

Attest: James Mitrisin Clerk of the Board

Deputy Clerk